RESOLUTION NO. 1992 - 78

EXPRESSING APPRECIATION FROM THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY TO ROBERT WIESENBERGER FOR HIS CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE WORK OF THE AUTHORITY ON BEHALF OF THE RIDING PUBLIC

WHEREAS, Robert Wiesenberger has served for thirteen years, a milestone, as a member of the Authority's Citizens Participation Advisory Committee, since its inception in 1979; and

WHEREAS, Robert Wiesenberger has served as the Chairman of the Authority's Citizens Participation Advisory Committee, providing guidance, monitoring progress and keeping the members united in a way that has benefited the Authority, and is a credit to the riding public; and

WHEREAS, Robert Viesenberger, by example and by participation in committees which develop services and programs, has helped in advancing the status of handicapped individuals and the enhancement of their quality of life by increasing their use of public transit; and

WHEREAS, Robert Wiesenberger, by his diligent and concerned interest in the Authority's success, has continued to focus attention on issues which increase sensitivity to the public's needs and present them to the management team and the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That the members of the Board of Trustees express their appreciation to Robert Wiesenberger for his long service to the riding public of Cuyahoga County.

Section 2. That the members of the Board of Trustees express their gratitude to Robert Wiesenberger for his voluntarism and devotion to the Authority.

Section 3. That the Secretary-Treasurer is hereby directed to have a memorialization of this Resolution certified and presented to Robert Wiesenberger, as a symbol of gratitude.

 $\underline{\underline{Section \ 4.}}$ That this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: June 16 , 1992

President

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer